
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 10 December 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 
 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown; 

 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 CHRIST CHURCH MEADOW - CONSULTATION ON FELLING 
LICENCE 
 

11 - 18 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report on a Forestry 
Commission Consultation on Christ Church Felling Licence Application 
019/327/14-15; proposed removal of 10no. poplar trees and 
replacement planting with 18no. lime trees at New Walk, Christ Church 
Meadow. 
 
Officer recommendation: in response to the Forestry Commission 
consultation, the Committee is recommended:  
 
1. to RAISE NO OBJECTION to the grant of a Felling Licence; 
2. to ask the Forestry Commission to impose a condition on any 

Felling Licence requiring 18no. heavy standard common lime trees 
to be planted before the end of the first planting season in the year 
that the trees are felled; and, 

3. to ask the Forestry commission to impose a condition requiring tree 
felling not to take place during the ecologically sensitive time of the 
year between 1st April and 1st October unless there is a clear over-
riding justification.  

 

 

4 ST CROSS COLLEGE: 13/01800/CND 
 

19 - 26 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report setting out 
details submitted in compliance with condition 17 (Construction 
Method Statement) of planning permission 13/01800/FUL. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the submitted Construction 
Method Statement in compliance with Condition 17 of planning 
permission 13/01800/FUL. 
 

 

5 4 ALDRICH ROAD, CUTTESLOWE: 14/02680/FUL 27 - 34 

  
The Head of City Development has submitted a report on an 
application for internal alterations and change of use from a single 
dwelling house (Use Class C3) to House in Multiple Occupation (Use 
Class C4). (Retrospective) (Amended description) 
 
 

 



 
  
 

 

Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions: 
 
1. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
2. Bin storage. 
3. Exclusion from parking permits. 
 

6 22 WELLINGTON STREET: 14/02971/CT3 
 

35 - 40 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report on an 
application for replacement of windows to the front elevation. 
 
Officer Recommendation: to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
 

 

7 24 WELLINGTON STREET: 14/02968/CT3 
 

41 - 46 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report on an 
application for replacement of windows to the front elevation. 
 
Officer Recommendation: to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
 

 

8 17 BRIDGE STREET: 14/02970/CT3 
 

47 - 52 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report on an 
application for replacement of windows to the front elevation. 
 
Officer Recommendation: to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
 

 

9 VIEW CONES 
 

53 - 56 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report presenting the 
completed study of the 10 protected view cones and seeking the 
Committees’ comments and endorsement of the findings of the study. 

 



 
  
 

 

 
The study and appendices are published as a supplement to the 
agenda because of their size. 
 
Officer Recommendations 
 
That the Committee 
a) supports the conclusions of the study and agrees with the 

assessments of each of the views; 
b) agrees the actions and suggested changes in the consultation 

report, which reflect consultation responses; and 
c) endorses the view cones assessment, which will be used as 

background evidence and will be a material consideration in the 
determination of relevant applications.  

 

10 PLANNING APPEALS 57 - 62 

  
Summary information on planning appeals received and determined 
during November 2014 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 
 

 

11 MINUTES 63 - 72 

  
Minutes from the meetings of 12 and 25 November 2014 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 and 25 
November 2014 are approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

12 FORTHCOM
[...]
ate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must 
determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: City Development 

  

To: West Area Planning Committee, 10th December 2014  

  

Application Number: 14/03207/CONSLT 

  

Decision Due by: 21st December 2014 

  

Proposal: Forestry Commission Consultation on Christ Church Felling 

Licence Application 019/327/14-15; proposed removal of 

10no. poplar trees and replacement planting with 18no. lime 

trees at New Walk, Christ Church Meadow. 

 

  

Site Address: Christ Church Meadow, St Aldate's.  

  

Ward: Holywell Ward 

 
Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Christ Church 

 

 
Recommendation: 
 
In response to the Forestry Commission consultation, committee is recommended:  

1. To RAISE NO OBJECTION to the grant of a Felling Licence; 
2. To ask the Forestry Commission to impose a condition on any Felling Licence 

requiring 18no. heavy standard common lime trees to be planted before the 
end of the first planting season in the year that the trees are felled; and, 

3. To ask the Forestry commission to impose a condition requiring tree felling 
not to take place during the ecologically sensitive time of the year between 1st 
April and 1st October unless there is a clear over-riding justification.  

 
Felling Licence Application: 

4. The Council has been consulted by the Forestry Commission on an 
application for a Felling Licence that has been made by Christ Church. The 
consultation period ends on 21st December 2014. 

 
5. Christ Church proposes to fell 10 trees, 9 hybrid black poplars and 1 balsam 

poplar, in the avenue along New Walk, Christ Church Meadow and to plant 18 
heavy standard common lime trees. 

  
6. A Felling Licence is required because more than 5 cubic metres of timber are 

to be felled during a calendar quarter. Although the site is within the Central 
Conservation Area, tree felling that is consented u
[...]
n some of the retained avenue trees 
prior to felling, detailed climbing inspection for bats prior to felling and ‘soft 
felling’ parts of the tree which might contain bats roosts. A licence from 
Natural England will be required prior to felling the tree with a roost if a Felling 
Licence is granted by the Forestry Commission. Officers consider that in 
addition felling should take place outside of ecologically sensitive spring and 
summer months unless there is a clear over-riding justification to otherwise. 
 

Conclusion: 
30.  For the reasons set out in this report officers consider the proposal to 

remove 10 poplar trees and to plant 18 heavy standard trees to be good 
tree and landscape management. 

 
31. Although the hybrid black poplar trees are very large and their removal will 

have an effect on some views from within Christ Church Meadow, most 
significantly on views from part of the Broad Walk, and also on some 
views from along the river towpath outside of Christ Church Meadow, 
there are many other trees in these views. Officers consider that the effect 
on visual amenity in the area is adequately justified by the reasons given 
for the proposed work. The benefit provided by the proposed new planting 
outweighs any harm that will be caused by felling of existing trees. 
 

32. Having special regard for the effect on the appearance and character of 
the Central Conservation Area and on the historic landscape, which is 
listed grade 1 in the English Heritage ‘register of Historic parks and 
Gardens’, officers consider that it is not expedient in this case for the 
Council to use its powers to make a Tree Preservation Order. 
 

33. Officers advise that the Council should raise no objection to the grant of a 
Felling Licence and should ask the Forestry Commission to impose 
enforceable conditions that require replacement planting to take place and 
for tree felling to be undertaken outside the ecologically sensitive spring 
and summer months without a clear over-riding justification. 

 
Background Papers:  
 
Contact Officer: Kevin Caldicott 
Extension: 2149 
Date: 26th November 2014 
 
 
 
 

15



 
 

16



17



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 10
th
 December 2014 

 

Application Number: 13/01800/CND 

  

Decision Due by: 20th January 2015 

  

Proposal: Details submitted in compliance with condition 17 
(Construction Method Statement) of planning permission 
13/01800/FUL 

  

Site Address: St Cross College St Giles'  

  

Ward: Carfax Ward 

 

Agent:  Montagu Evans Applicant:  Mr R Todd on behalf of St 
Cross College 

 
 

 

Recommendation: The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to 
approve the submitted Construction Method Statement in compliance with Condition 
17 of planning permission 13/01800/FUL. 
 

Background to Proposals: 
 
Planning permission was approved on appeal for demolition and rebuilding of 
existing boundary walls, erection of 53 student study bedrooms, lecture theatre, 
library, seminar rooms and ancillary accommodation on 4 floor plus basement under 
13/01800/FUL.  Condition17 of the approval in the Inspector Decision requires the 
submission of a Construction Method Statement (CMS).  The Condition states: 
 

‘No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until 
a Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the local planning authority. The approved Statement shall be 
adhered to throughout the construction period. The Statement shall  
include provision for: 
  
i) the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors  

ii) loading and unloading of plant and materials  

iii) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development  

iv) the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including  

decorative displays and facilities for public viewing, where  

appropriate  

v) wheel washing facilities  

vi) measures to control the emission of 
[...]
 of the applicant under 
Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing conditions.  Officers 
consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the rights and freedoms of others and 
to control the use of property in accordance with the general interest.  The interference is 
therefore justifiable and proportionate. 
 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the need to 
reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in accordance with 
section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a recommendation to approve, 
officers consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 
 

Background Papers: 13/01800/CND 

Contact Officer: Felicity Byrne 

Extension: 2159      Date: 25th November 2014 

24



REPORT 

APPENDIX 1 

Logistics Plan 
 
 

 
 
 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

West Area Planning Committee 10th December 2014 

 
 

Application Number: 14/02680/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 4th December 2014 

  

Proposal: Internal alterations and change of use from single dwelling 
house (Use Class C3) to House in Multiple Occupation (Use 
Class C4). (Retrospective) (Amended description) 

  

Site Address: 4 Aldrich Road, Appendix 1 

  

Ward: Summertown Ward 

 

Agent:  Ai Design Oxford Applicant:  VO Properties 

 

Application Called in –  by Councillors - Fooks, Gotch, Wade and Royce. 
for the following reasons – The property has been 
extended contrary to the approved 4-bed development  to 
a 6-bed and 6-bathroom building , not in accordance with 
the approved plans. 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed change of use would not result in an over-concentration of 

HMO's in the immediate area and would adequately provide for the amenity of 
future occupiers without resulting in harm to neighbouring amenity or highway 
safety. Consequently the proposals are considered to accord with policies 
CP1, CP6, and CP10 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and 
policies HP7, HP13, HP12, HP15 and HP16 of the Sites and Housing Plan 
and CS23 of the Core Strategy.  

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

27

Agenda Item 5



REPORT 

subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Develop in accordance with approved plans  
2         Bin storage 
3         Exclusion from parking permits   

 

Main Planning Policies: 

 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 (OLP) 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
 

Core Strategy (OCS) 
CS23_ - Mix of housing 
 

Sites and Housing Plan (SHP) 
HP15_ - Residential cycle parking 
HP16_ - Residential car parking 
HP12_ - Indoor Space 
HP13_ - Outdoor Space 
MP1 - Model Policy 

HP7_ - Houses in Multiple Occupation 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 
66/17704/A_H - Enclose existing verandah to form covered access to lavatory and 
internal alterations. Permitted development 28th June 1966. 
 
68/20043/A_H - Garage for p
[...]
ached property. The property has 
recently been extended at the side and rear under planning reference number 
13/02433/FUL. Since then it appears that work has been carried out internally 
to change the layout to create 6 bedrooms all with en suite bathrooms. The 
property is currently in use as a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO).  

 
2. Permission is sought for a retrospective change of use from a single dwelling 

house (Use Class C4) to a small (Use Class C4) House in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO). 

 
Proportion of HMO’s 
 

3. Policy CS23 of the Core Strategy (OCS) states that Planning permission will 
only be granted for residential development that delivers a balanced mix of 
housing both within each site and across Oxford as a whole. Oxford has a 

29



REPORT 

large number of HMOs and in some areas of the city, high concentrations of 
HMOs are resulting in changes to the character of the local area.  

 
4. The Sites and Housing Plan states that the Council will use its planning 

responsibilities to prevent any further over-concentration of HMOs in areas 
where there are already significant numbers. Policy HP7 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan states (SHP) that permission for a change of use to an HMO will 
only be granted where the proportion of buildings used as an HMO within 
100m of street length of the application site does not exceed 20%.  

 
5. There are 49 buildings within 100m street length of 4 Aldrich Road, Wren 

Road and Scott Road. Of these 49 buildings the Council’s records show that 
there are 4 buildings with a HMO license. The actual number may be higher, 
due to some HMOs not being licensed, but the figures indicate that around 8% 
(8.16% to be exact) of buildings in the relevant area are HMOs, well below the 
20% concentration defined in Policy HP7. The surrounding area does not 
therefore show a significant concentration of HMOs and on this basis the 
current proposal will not materially harm the overall mix of housing in the local 
a
[...]
 enhance the character and appearance of the conservation 
area and therefore complies with policy CP1 and HE7 of the Oxford Local 

48



plan and CS18 of the Core Strategy. 
 
 

Conclusion: 
Approve subject to conditions. 
 

Human Rights Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers 
have considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Tobias Fett 

Extension: 2241 

Date: 26 November 2014 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
To:  West Area Planning Committee   10th December 2014 
        East Area Planning Committee    7th January 2015 
     
 
Report of:   Head of City Development 
 
Title of Report:   Oxford View Cones Study 
   

 
Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report:  To present the completed study of the 10 protected view cones and 
seek the Committees’ comments and endorsement of the findings of the study  
    
Key decision: No 
 
 
Policy Framework:  National Planning Policy Framework 
   Adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
   Core Strategy 2006-2026 
Legislative Framework:   
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended) 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 
Recommendation(s):  That the Committee 

 
a) supports the conclusions of the study and agrees with the assessments ofeach of the 

views  
b) agrees the actions and suggested changes in the consultation report, which reflect 

consultation responses 
c) endorse the view cones assessment, which will be used as background evidence and 

will be a material consideration in the determination of relevant applications.  

Introduction 

1. The ‘dreaming spires’ of Oxford are an internationally recognised symbol of the city 
and its renowned University. The image of the ancient city in its green setting draws 
visitors from around the world. The opportunity to walk into and through Oxford’s 
countryside setting and look back on the city’s domes, towers and spires from the 
green valley or hillsides is valued by its residents as a rich inheritance that should be 
carefully protected for future generations. 

2. The historic environment of Oxford is an integral part of a thriving C21st city, facing 
particular challenges in accommodating new development that sustains its academic, 
research and commercial profile and meets the needs of its growing population.  In 
1962 the City Architect and Planning Officer observed that siting high buildings in 
Oxford presents particular problems because of the city’s unique skyline.  These 
observations led to the establishment of high buildings and view cone policies, which 
have been retained, with some adaptation, in successive development plans.   

 

53

Agenda Item 9



3. This study has been prepared to understand the significance of each of the views 
and the contribution to Oxf
[...]
n stages of a number of proposals 
in the city,and it will be a material consideration in plan making and development 
management.  A published versionwill be made available on line and in printed form, 
also for use as an educational and research tool to encourage better understanding 
and enjoyment of this aspect of Oxford’s heritage. 

 

Recommendations 

That the Committee 

a) supports the conclusions of the study and agrees with the assessments of each 
of the views  

b) agrees the actions in the consultation report, to reflect consultation responses 
c) endorse the view cones assessment as evidence 
d) endorse the view cones assessment as a material consideration in the 

determination of planning applications. 

 

 

Appendices: 
Appendix 1. Oxford View Cones Study 
Appendix 2. Advice letter from Oxford DesignReview Panel, 28 April 2014 
Appendix 3. Report of public consultation, 13June to 25 July 2014. 
 
Background Papers:Understanding the setting of heritage assets (English Heritage 
2011) PPS5 Practice Guide (English Heritage 2010) 
 
Report author: Nick Worlledge, Ext 2147 

55



This page is intentionally left blank



Monthly Planning Appeals Performance Update – November 2014 
 

Contact: Head of Service City Development: Michael Crofton-Briggs 
 

Tel 01865 252360 
 
 
1. The purpose of this report is two-fold:  

 

i. To provide an update on the Council’s planning appeal performance; and  
 

ii. To list those appeal cases that were decided and also those received during 
the specified month. 

 
 
Best Value Performance Indicator BV204 
 
2. The Government’s Best Value Performance Indicator BV204 relates to appeals arising 

from the Council’s refusal of planning permission and telecommunications prior 
approval refusals. It measures the Council’s appeals performance in the form of the 
percentage of appeals allowed. It has come to be seen as an indication of the quality 
of the Council’s planning decision making. BV204 does not include appea
[...]
ermined;  TYPE KEY: W - Written representation,  I - Informal hearing, P -  
 Public Inquiry, H – Householder 

 

 DC CASE  AP CASE NO. DEC TYPE RECM TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 

14/00942/FUL 14/00055/REFUSE DEL REF H 64 Kelburne Road Oxford OX4 3SH LITTM Change of roof from hipped to gable end and formation of  
 1no dormer to rear roofslope 

 14/01578/FUL 14/00063/REFUSE DEL REF H 12 Middle Way Oxford OX2 7LH SUMMT Erection of a two storey side and rear extension and  
 formation of vehicular access and parking. 

 14/01802/FUL 14/00064/REFUSE DEL REF W 6 And 8 Mortimer Road Oxford OX4 RHIFF Erection of two storey side extension to form 1x1-bed  
  4UQ dwelling. Provision of car parking and bin and cycle stores. 

 14/02287/H42 14/00062/PRIOR DEL 7PA H 30 Regent Street Oxford Oxfordshire  STMARY Application for prior approval for the erection of a single  
 OX4 1QX  storey rear extension, which would extend beyond the rear 
  wall of the original house by 6m, for which the maximum  
 height would be 3.565m, and for which the height of the  
 eaves would be 2.81m. 

 Total Received: 4 

 

 

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 12 November 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Clack, Coulter, Darke, Gant, Hollingsworth and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Clare Golden (City Development), Murray Hancock (City 
Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), Andrew Murdoch (City 
Development), Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) and Nick Worlledge 
(City Development) 
 
 
64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cook (substitute Councillor 
Darke) and Councillor Price (substitute Councillor Coulter). 
 
 
65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
66. FORMER TRAVIS PERKINS SITE, COLLINS STREET: 14/01273/OUT 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a rep
[...]
The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during October 2014. 
 
74. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
October 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
75. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
76. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 25th November 
2014. 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.30 pm 
 

68



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 25 November 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Cook, Darke, Gant, Hollingsworth, Price and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Crofton-Briggs (Head of City Development), 
Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), 
Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) and Nick Worlledge (City 
Development) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Daniel Round (Oxfordshire County Council) 
 
77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clack (substitute Councillor 
Darke). 
 
 
78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
79. WESTGATE CENTRE, OX1 1NX: 14/02402/RES 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for planning permission for the demolition of southern part of Westgate Centre, 
1-14 Abbey Place and multi-storey car park, retention of library, refurbishment of 
remainder of the existing Westgate Centre and construction of a retail-led mixed 
use development together providing A1 (retail), A2 (finance and professional 
services) and/or A3  (restaurants and cafes) and/or A4 (public house, etc.) 
and/or A5 (hot food takeaways) uses, C3 (residential) use and D2 (assembly and 
leisure) uses, public toilets, associated car and cycle parking, shopmobility 
facility, servicing and access arrangements together with alterations to the public 
highway. This appli
[...]
ceed 40ug/m3. 

17. Amended elevational details of the south side of building 4 and north – east 
corner of building 3 as they face onto the public space created at Turn Again 
Place, and also of the eastern elevation of Old Greyfriar’s Street and the 
entrance from Pennyfarthing Place. 
 

Decisions not related to the grant of planning permission 
The Committee agreed that: 
 
(1) the following should be presented for decision at a later stage once details 

were submitted: 

• Landscaping. 

• Public realm details. 

• Tower feature. 

• The elevational amendments referred to above 

• Details of cycle parking (condition on permission 13/02557/OUT) to 
ensure that the concerns of Cyclox were addressed. 

 
(2) the Learning and Skills Strategy be agreed in consultation (not necessarily 

formally) with the committee to ensure this was wholly satisfactory. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 

72


	Agenda
	3 Christ Church Meadow - consultation on felling licence
	Christ Church Meadow - consultation on felling licence appendix

	4 St Cross College: 13/01800/CND
	5 4 Aldrich Road, Cutteslowe: 14/02680/FUL
	4 Aldrich Road, Cutteslowe: 14/02680/FUL site plan

	6 22 Wellington Street: 14/02971/CT3
	22 Wellington Street: 14/02971/CT3 site plan

	7 24 Wellington Street: 14/02968/CT3
	24 Wellington Street: 14/02968/CT3 site plan

	8 17 Bridge Street: 14/02970/CT3
	17 Bridge Street: 14/02970/CT3 site plan

	9 View Cones
	10 Planning Appeals
	11 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting




Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 10 December 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Clack, Cook, Gant, Hollick, Hollingsworth, Price and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Felicity Byrne (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law 
and Governance), Davina Sarac (City Development), Jennifer Thompson (Law 
and Governance) and Nick Worlledge (City Development) 
 
 
80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Benjamin (substitute 
Councillor Hollick). 
 
81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
82. CHRIST CHURCH MEADOW - CONSULTATION ON FELLING 

LICENCE 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report on a Forestry Commission 
consultation on Christ Church Felling Licence Application 019/327/14-15; 
proposed removal of 10no. poplar trees and replacement planting with 18no. 
lime trees at New Walk, Christ Church Meadow. 
 
The Committee resolved to:  
 
1. raise no objection to the grant of a Felling Licence; 
2. ask the Forestry Commission to impose a condition on any Felling Licence 

requiring 18no. heavy standard common lime trees to be planted before the 
end of the first planting season in the year that the trees are felled; and, 

3. ask the Forestry Commission to impose a condition requiring tree felling not 
to take place during the ecologically sensitive time of the year between 1 April 
and 1 October unless there is a clear over-riding justification.  

 
 
83. ST CROSS COLLEGE: 13/01800/CND 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out details submitted in 
compliance with condition 17 (Construction Method Statement) of planning 
permission 13/01800/FUL.  
 
The planning officer reported further correspondence from St John Street 
residents association confirming they were now content with the Construction 
Method Statement. 
 
Robert Ellis, representing Regents Park College, raised concerns about the 
adverse impact of the proposals on the college. 
 



 

The planning officer, representatives of the applicant who had registered to 
speak, and a County highways officer, answered questions from members of the 
committee.  
 
The Committee sought assurance that road closures on St John Road and 
Pusey Street could swiftly be put in place or altered if the movement of heavy 
vehicles along Pusey Road caused an unacceptable safety risk or nuisance to 
the occupants of Regents Park College. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the submitted Construction Method 
Statement in compliance with Condition 17 of planning permission 
13/01800/FUL. 
 
 
84. 4 ALDRICH ROAD, CUTTESLOWE: 14/02680/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development has submitted a report on an application for 
internal alterations and change of use from a single dwelling house (Use Class 
C3) to House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4). (Retrospective) (Amended 
description). 
 
Nick Lamb, a local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add a further condition to ensure that the layout of the 
parking spaces did not create conflict with designated on-road parking. Members 
asked that the HMO licensing team be informed of the concerns raised by the 
resident. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02680/FUL, 4 Aldrich Road, Cutteslowe subject to conditions: 
 
1. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
2. Bin storage. 
3. Exclusion from parking permits. 
4. Layout of parking spaces to be agreed. 
 
 
85. 22 WELLINGTON STREET: 14/02971/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report on an application for 
replacement of windows to the front elevation. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02971/CT3, 22 Wellington Street subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
 
 
86. 24 WELLINGTON STREET: 14/02968/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development has submitted a report on an application for 
replacement of windows to the front elevation. 



 

 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02968/CT3, 24 Wellington Street subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
 
 
87. 17 BRIDGE STREET: 14/02970/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development has submitted a report on an application for 
replacement of windows to the front elevation. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02970/CT3, 17 Bridge Street subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
 
 
88. VIEW CONES 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report presenting the completed 
study of the 10 protected view cones and seeking the Committees’ comments 
and endorsement of the findings of the study. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and answered questions from the 
committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
1. support the conclusions of the study and agrees with the assessments of 

each of the views; 
2. agree the actions and suggested changes in the consultation report, which 

reflect consultation responses; 
3. endorse the view cones assessment, which will be used as background 

evidence and will be a material consideration in the determination of relevant 
applications; and 

4. thank all the officers, the Oxford Preservation Trust, and other consultees for 
their work on this report for the future benefit of the city. 

 
 
89. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during November 2014. 
 
 
90. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 12 and 
25 of November 2014 as a true and accurate record. 



 

 
 
91. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
92. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted these. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 


